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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
STARRED QUESTION NO. 42
DATE OF REPLY: 19.02.2026

Sub : Fovest Land and Evietion
‘ Shri Abdur Rashid Mandal, MLA.

Will the Minister ol Environment. Forest and Climate Change Department be pleased to

state:

(a) Delails of Forest Lands in Goalpara district including relevant notilications of PRF, RF, Protected Arcas ete. furnishing arcas of cach location.

(b) Area wise list of familics cvicted furnishing arcas cvacuated since 2017 to 01-02-2026 and amount of Govl. moncy spent.

(¢) Details of Govt. propetlics like Pucca Roads, Schools, Dispensaries, PMAY (1AY)
Houses. Electricity Lines and Poles, PWSS, THHL. AWC, Roads Constructed by Rural Development Department be furnished showing the construction costs of the works.

(d) Is it true that records of Forest Olfices and Circle Offices do not tally about the status of land in some arcas like Ashudubi, Paikan, Rakhyashini, Hasilabeel Village, Sonapur Bhatipara? IF yes, Why?

(¢) Please lurnish relevant rules. notifications, guidelines about Joint Verification by Torest Officials and District Forest Settlement Officer for demarcation ol boundarics of Forest Arcas like PRF, RE. Protected Arcas cte. [s it true that the guidclines were not properly lollowed in Goalpara District during the period ol 2021 to 01-01-2026? I yes, why?

ANSWIR:-
Hon'ble Minister of Environment. Forest and Climate Change, ctc., Sri Chandra Mohan Patowary will reply

(a) The details of Reserved Forest and Proposed Reserved Forest in Goalpara district along with its area is attached as Annexure - A and Annexure - B.

(b) The details of the eviction done in Reserved Forests of Goalpara District and the list of Familics is placed as Annexuare - C and Annexure - D.

Belore the order of Hon’ble Gauhati High Court Order in Writ Petition (C) No. 251/2025 dated 18.08.2025, the following cviction procedure was [ollowed.

Demarcation exercise of the notificd Reserve Forests was conducted in coordination with the Revenue Department. Aller demarcation a general eviction notice was issued to all illegal occupants within the demarcated Reserve Forest arca and public announcements were made in the concerned localities. Fviclion notices were pasted on the structures found within the encroached forest land.

Adequate opportunity was provided to occupants to vacate voluntarily.

During this period. no specific or individual encroacher-wise list of families was prepared, as eviction was carricd out based on illepal occupation within the demarcated Reserve Forest boundary rather than through individual case-wise proceedings.

The procedure was duly modificd pursuant to the direction of the Hon’ble Gauhati High
Court Order in the Writ Petition (C) No. 251/2025 dated 18.08.2025.

Pursuant to the directions of the Ton'ble Gauhati High Court. the procedure has been madilicd since the eviction in Dahikata RE Individual notices were served to the identified cricroachers and they were subsequently evicted.

Page | o2


(©)

This is not related to Environment, Forest and Climate Change Department.

(&) There is no inconsistency or ambiguity in the legal status of the forest lands. The forcst boundaries are demarcated on ground as pet respective Government Notifications.

There are revenue villages by the name of Ashudubi and Paikan outside Paikan Reserved Forest and cncroachers of Paikan RFF themselves have given name of their encroached habitation in the same name of Ashudubi and Paikan village.

There is a revenue village by the name of Sonapur Batiapara near the boundary of Dahikata RE and encroachers of Dahikata RF themselves have given name of their cncroached habitation in the same name of Sonapur Batiapara village.

Raakyasini falls under Rakyasini Proposcd Reserved Forest.

At the time of eviction, Hasilabecl was recorded as Revenue Land and the eviction was carricd out by Revenue Department as per Revenuc laws. Subsequently, it was notified as Proposed Reserves Forest. Further, there is a revenue village in the name of Hasila outside the wetland arca.

The issuance of notification of PRF, RF and Protected Arcas including settlement of rights by Forest Settlement Officer and Collector are governed by Assam Forest Regulation Act,
1891 and Wildlife Protection act, 1972. The role of Forcst Settlement Officers and Collectors is only during the process of notification of RI' and Protected areas and they do not have a role after the final notification.

The survey of encroachment in forest area in Goalpara has been carried out as per rules and in compliance with the order of thc Hon'ble Gauhati High Court passed on 5th
September, 2022 in suo mofo PIL No. 01/2022 and Writ Petition (C) No. 251/2025 dated
18.08.2025. The action was undertaken only within the demarcated boundary of the notified Reserve Forest. Prior to eviction, the forest boundary had been physically verified and demarcated on the ground in conformity within the notified limits.

It is submitted that the eviction operations werc carried out strictly in accordance with the provisions of the Assam Forest Regulation and as per relevant orders of Hon’ble Court, and no Government notification has been violated.

.

N.B. : All above mentioned Annexure are cnclosed in NeVA CMS - Sign in
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Assam Legislative Assembly
Starred Question No.- 43
Date of Reply : 19/02/2026

Sub : Non-regularisation and delay in salary of Assistant Teacher of Rowriah
L.P. School, Jorhat.

Name of MLA: Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami :

Will the Minister of School Education Department be pleased to state :

(@) Whether the Govt. is aware that Smti. Dipika Konwar, Assistant Teacher of Rowriah L.P.
School, Jorhat district, has been serving on a purely temporary contractual basis as per appointment order of the Director of Elementary education, Assam vide order no. E-557122/17 dated 16-05-2025, issued on the basis of Cabinet Memorandum, though she was initially appointed on stipendiary basis in the year 1999 ?

(b) Whether the Govt. is further aware that the said teacher has not been regularised against any vacant regular post and is not drawing salary under the normal Head of Account i.e. Head-Gen-Edn-166 (Government Primary School Teachers), while other teachers of the same school are enjoying regular pay and service benefits ?

(c) Whether the Govt. is aware that the said teacher has successfully completed Junior Basic Training (JBT) in the year 2005. If so, what is the reason for non-regularisation of the teacher, against a vacant regular post in the district till date ?

(d Whether the Govt. can clarify the reasons for delay in disbursement of salary to the said teacher ‘

after her joining on contractual basis, and why the necessary approval and financial sanction order has not yet been executed ?

(¢) Will the Hon'ble Minister give a specific date to implement the order, issued by the cabinet memorandum dated 16-05-2025 ?

ANSWER

Hon’ble Education Minister Dr. Ranoj Pegu will reply :

(a) The Government is aware that Smti Dipika Konwar, Assistant Teacher of Rowriah L.P. School under Jorhat District, has been serving on a contractual basis with ROP benefits under the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam.

(b) The Government is also aware that Smti Dipika Konwar was appointed on a contractual basis with ROP benefits under the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam for Rowriah L.P. School,
Jorhat District.

(c) As there was no vacant sanctioned post available for appointment on a contractual basis, she was appointed against a newly created contractual post with ROP benefits under the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam.

(d) This is the first instance of appointment of a teacher on a contractual basis under the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam. Accordingly, @ new Head of Account was created for release of her salary. A proposal has been received from the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam for payment of salary in respect of Smti Dipika Konwar, Assistant Teacher of Rowriah L.P. School under Jorhat District. The salary proposal has already been forwarded to the Finance (EC-IID)
Department for concurrence. Upon receipt of concurrence from the Finance (EC-III) Department, necessary sanction will be issued for release of her salary.

(¢) As per the approval of the Hon’ble Cabinet, a Notification was issued by the Department of School Education regarding the recruitment of Smti Dipika Konwar as Assistant Teacher in Rowriah L.P. School under Jorhat District on a contractual basis with ROP benefits under the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam.

(Answer of Starred Question No.43 is available in (www.cmsasla .neva.gov.in) eVidhan (NeVA)

portal)
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Assam Legislative Assembly
Starred Question No. 47
Reply Date : 19/02/2026

Subject : Misappropriation of Govt. money etc.
Name of MLA : Shri Sherman Ali Ahmed

Question:

Q. Will the Minister of School Education Deptt. be pleased to state :

(a) What action is taken on my letter no 45/D-3(i) (B)/2025-26 dated 03-10-2025 addressed to
DEE for posting of teachers? Please furnish school-wise enrollment and existing teachers under Barpeta district (block-wise).

(b) What action is taken on the report of IS, Barpeta vide no. IS/BPT/Esstt/2024/5858 dated 17-06-2025 regarding misappropriation of various grants like PM-Shri, Sports Grant, Vidya Baibhav, PM-POSHAN etc. and collection of extra money in lieu of registration fees of class ix by Principal Mazid Ali ?

(c) Whether the DP drawn against Mohiruddin, CRCC vide no. IS/BDC/Esstt/DP/2024/1/2498 dated 26-02-2025 is concluded ? Please furnish details including the inquiry report of

Mayurakhi Dutta.

(d) What action is taken on my letter no. 45/D-3(i)(B)/2024-25 dated 11-02-2025 regarding
irregular appointment of SMC President of Uzirarchar High School?

(e) What action is taken on the report of DEEO, Barpeta vide no. BEE/CO-TCH-SCH/2022 dated 10-05-2023 regarding misappropriation of a huge amount of Govt. money by HM Anser Ali ? Please furnish details.

Answer:

Hon’ble Minister of School Education Department, Dr. Ranoj Pegu will reply :

() In connection with the letter No.45/D-3(i)(B)/2025-26, dated 03-10-2025, the details

are mentioned below :- '

i. Under the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam, advertisements were published for LPS and UPS on the dtd. 26/12/2023 and dtd. 08/01/2025 for 6,700 Nos. of LP
Schools, 3,350 Nos. of UP Schools, total 10,050 Nos. of vacant posts. Accordingly, as per Govt. approval, the recruitment for total 5550 Nos. posts have been completed on 09-11-2025, which includes, 3800 Nos. of posts of LP School teachers and 1750 Nos. of posts of UP School teachers.

ii. In connection with appointment of 5550 Posts of Regular LP/UP School teachers under DEE, Assam, total 97 Nos. of posts of Assistant Teacher in LP Schools are advertised in Barpeta district.

iii. Accordingly, 27 nes. of LP Schools under Mandia block were forwarded to Govt. for S1U approval for appointment and accordingly, the schools are approved by Govt. for appointment. .

Here, it is stated that out of 27 Nos. of LPS under Mandia block, 15 Nos. of LP Schools were from the list provided through the letter No. 45/D-3(i)(B)/2025-26, dtd. 03-
10-2025.

iv. Here, it is stated that the posting of qqalii"wd candidates at any school have been completed through the process of Randomization.

v. 6 Nos. of eligible candidates of LP Schools have been appointed by way Randomization from the list provided.
vi. Similarly, 21 Nos. of Posts of Assistant Teacher in UP Schools, 10 Nos. of Posts of

Hindi Teacher in UP Schools and 16 Nos. of Posts of Science Teacher in UP
Schools, TOTAL 47 NOS. in UP SCHOOLS are advertised in Barpeta district.

vii. Accordingly, 14 nos. of UP Schools under Mandia block were forwarded to Govt, for SIU approval for appointment and accordingly, the schools are approved by Govt. for appointment.
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Here, it is stated that out of 14 Nos. of UPS under Mandia block, 10 Nos. of UP Schools were from the list provided through the letter No. 45/D-3(i)(B)/2025-26, dtd. 03-
10-2025.

viii. Here, it is stated that the posting of qualified candidates at any school have been completed through the process of Randomization.

ix. 6 Nos. of eligible candidates of UP Schools have been appointed by way Randomization from the list provided.

x. However, the matter have been taken again and the schools under Mandia block (from the list provided) will be processed in the remaining 4500 Nos. of posts (LPS=2900 Nos. and UPS=1600 Nos.). The recruitment processes are in different stages & started and appointment will be given as per approval of the Higher Authority.

Further, the school wise enrollment and existing teachers List as per data received from DEEO, Barpeta is enclosed as Annnexure-‘A’.

(b) Necessary action has been taken by the Director of Secondary Education, Assam, vide Order
No. E-361006/256 dated 18/11/2025, wherein Mazid Ali, Principal of Bamundongra H.S.
School has been debarred from exercising his duties and responsibilities as Principal and Drawing and Disbursing Officer (DDO).

The order E-361006/256 dated 18/11/2025 has been enclosed as Annexure-‘B’,

(c) Departmental Proceeding was drawn by the office of the Inspectorate of Schools, BDC, Barpeta against Mohiuddin A/T of B.S. Kadamtala H.S. School (CRCC) vide his office letter No. I1S/BDC/Esstt/DP/2024/1/2498 dated 26-02-2025 and Departmental Proceeding
will be completed as soon as possible. A detailed report received from the Inspector of Schools, Barpeta, BDC, Barpeta is enclosed as Annexure-‘C’.

(d) As per the report received from the Inspector of Schools, Barpeta vide letter no. EA-291/AQ/PT-1/2008 dated 14-02-2026, the Inspector has taken necessary action by
requesting the Circle Officer, Baghbar Revenue Circle, Mandia, to authenticate the residential address of Rashidul Islam, SMDC President of Uzirar Char High School. The response is still awaited for further necessary action.

Letter no. EA-291/AQ/PT-1/2008 dated 14-02-2026 is enclosed as Annexure-‘D’.

(¢) In pursuance of the proposal of DEEO, Barpeta regarding the allegations of financial anomalies against Md. Anser Ali, H/T of Gharialmari LP School under BEEO, Mandia of District Barpeta, a Hearing was conducted in the Office of the DEE, Assam inviting all concerned related to this matter on 17.10.2023. However, the Committee decided that a re-verification of all vouchers/documents and audit of all financial documents/statements of last three years should be scrutinized. Accordingly, DEEO, Barpeta was requested to conduct a verification/ scrutinization drive of all documents as well as vouchers of last three years. However, DEEO, Barpeta vide his letter dated 06.02.2024 informed the Office of the DEE, Assam that Md. Anser Ali did not appear as well as not submitted any document for conducting the audit/verification drive.

As such, Md. Anser Ali, /T of Gharialmari LP School under BEEO, Mandia was placed under suspension vide DEE, Assam’s office order dated 22.02.2024 with immediate effect.

Further, the DEEO, Barpeta had again initiated the steps to conduct the verification/scrutinization/audit of all documents of last 3 years Ghorialmari LP School and forwarded the report to DEE, Assam vide his letter dated 19.07.2024 which states that Md. Anser Ali could not produce vouchers for an amount of
Rs.5870/-. Therefore, as per the instruction of BEEO, Mandia, Md. Anser Ali
deposited the unspent amount Rs.5870/- in the respective bank account of SMC of the school. Therefore, keeping drawal and disposal of departmental proceedings pending, Md. Anser All was reinstated in the Govt. service vide DEE, Assam’s office order dated
18.08.2024.

(N.B. Soft copy of the reply alongwith annexures are uploaded in the National e-Vidhan Application

(NeVA) Portal)
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